

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

ALISHA KINGERY, f/k/a ALISHA WILKES,
on behalf of herself and those similarly situated
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of West Virginia

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT ALISHA KINGERY**

John W. Barrett
Jonathan R. Marshall
BAILEY & GLASSER, LLP
209 Capitol Street
Charleston, WV 25301
(304) 345-6555

Deepak Gupta
Jonathan E. Taylor
GUPTA BECK PLLC
1735 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptabeck.com

Leonard A. Bennett
Matthew J. Erausquin
Susan M. Rotkis
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Jurisdictional Statement..... | 3 |
| Statement of the Issue | 3 |
| Statement of the Facts and of the Case..... | 4 |
| A. Quicken’s mortgage-inquiry process..... | 4 |
| B. Alisha Kingery’s mortgage inquiry | 10 |
| C. The Fair Credit Reporting Act | 13 |
| D. This case..... | 19 |
| Standard of Review | 22 |
| Summary of Argument | 22 |
| Argument | 24 |
| A reasonable jury could find that Quicken “used” Ms. Kingery’s credit score “in connection with” her mortgage inquiry. | 24 |
| A. The plain meaning of “use” does not require that a credit score be the but-for cause of a credit decision. | 25 |
| B. The plain meaning of “use” is confirmed by the statutory context and is consistent with the agencies’ understanding of industry practice..... | 31 |
| Conclusion | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) | 22 |
| <i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dalton v. Capital Associated Industries, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 13 |
| <i>Henry v. Quicken Loans Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-40346, 2009 WL 3270768 (E.D. Mich. July 16, 2009), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 2:04-CV-40346, 2009 WL 3199788 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 30, 2009) | 6 |
| <i>Henry v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 698 F.3d 897 (6th Cir. 2012)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hoyle v. Freightliner, LLC</i> , 650 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2011)..... | 34 |
| <i>National Automobile Dealers Association v. F.T.C.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 39 F.3d 515 (4th Cir. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Safeco Insurance Co. of America v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007) | 2, 23, 31 |
| <i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) | 25, 26 |
| <i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) | 32 |
| <i>United States v. Garnett</i> , 243 F.3d 824 (4th Cir. 2001)..... | 2, 23, 26 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681g(g) | <i>passim</i> |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(a)..... | 32 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681m(h)(1) | 15, 16, 31 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681s | 16 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331..... | 3 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... | 3 |
| H.R. Rep. 108–263 (2003)..... | 14 |
| Pub. L. No. 108–159, 117 Stat. 1952 (2003) | 14 |
| S. Rep. No. 91-157 (1969) | 13 |

Regulatory Materials

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 12 C.F.R. § 1022.74..... | 17 |
| 75 Fed. Reg. 2724-01 (Jan. 15, 2010). | 16, 17, 24, 33 |
| Dep’t of the Treasury, Office of Thrift Supervision, <i>Consumer Booklet on Applying for a Mortgage</i> , Fed. Banking L. Rep. P 63-820I (C.C.H.), 2010 WL 1396197 (Mar. 31, 2010) | 15 |
| FTC Report, <i>40 Years of Experience with the Fair Credit Reporting Act</i> , 2011 WL 3020575 (July 2011)..... | 28 |

Books and Articles

| | |
|---|------------|
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>In FTC Study, Five Percent of Consumers Had Errors on Their Credit Reports That Could Result in Less Favorable Terms for Loans</i> (Feb. 11, 2013) | 14 |
| Federal Trade Commission, <i>Quicken Loans Agrees to Settle FTC Charges That It Failed to Provide Adverse Action Notices to Online Applicants Who Were Not Preapproved for Credit</i> (Dec. 30, 2002) | 18 |
| National Consumer Law Center, <i>Fair Credit Reporting</i> (7th ed. 2010)..... | 24, 32, 33 |
